

Chairman of the Board of Trustees: The Honorable Robert M. Gates

Vice-Chair of the Board of Trustees: The Honorable Christine Todd Whitman

Chair, Executive Committee: Matthew G. Manders

President: George de Lama

The Hovey Award James and Carol Hovey EF Impact Award

Criteria

- *Eligibility*: All Eisenhower Fellows are eligible for the Hovey Award after they complete their EF program. Fellows can apply as many times as they would like.
- Applications and Nominations: A Fellow can apply for the award or be nominated by another member of the EF global community. Fellows, Trustees and friends of EF are encouraged to identify and nominate Fellows for the award.
- Evaluation and Selection: EF headquarters will review applications for accuracy and completeness. All complete and accurate applications will be shared with the Award Selection panel, chaired by the EF President. The Awards Selection Panel will be drawn from Management, Trustees, Fellows and invited friends of EF.

The Selection panel will evaluate the nominations using the following, equally weighted criteria:

Criteria	Elements
Connection to an EF program	How did the applicant's Eisenhower Fellowship help shape the positive impact? What influence did the EF program have on the design or implementation of the work?
Visible Impact	What is the observable positive impact? What individual examples demonstrate impact?
Measurable Impact	What is the measurable change or concrete evidence of positive impact?
Sustainability	How sustainable is the impact? Is the impact embedded into a system, institution or organization?

The Hovey Awards Selection panel will review the applications and vote on the winner or winners. Award recipients will receive a \$10,000 USD prize to help advance and sustain their impact, with preference given to support their personal mentorship of younger leaders working in the same professional field